
2021-2022 University of Vermont Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-11   Conf: 13-5   Home: 13-3   Away: 7-7   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Utterback, Emma 31-31 1008 32.5 161-389 .414 5-31 .161 91-126 .722 26 83 109 3.5 63 0 122 61 6 44 418 13.5
24 Olson, Anna 31-30 937 30.2 155-290 .534 2-8 .250 70-92 .761 73 127 200 6.5 78 1 38 83 40 25 382 12.3
05 Larkins, Josie 31-31 992 32.0 122-301 .405 75-194 .387 26-30 .867 17 90 107 3.5 55 0 81 72 7 42 345 11.1
33 Richason, Delaney 31-31 929 30.0 114-270 .422 38-117 .325 39-56 .696 28 105 133 4.3 55 1 43 42 33 23 305 9.8
13 McCauley, Jane 4-0 28 7.0 7-12 .583 7-12 .583 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 2 2 0 1 22 5.5
14 Gilwee, Catherine 31-23 890 28.7 57-172 .331 31-107 .290 15-23 .652 19 71 90 2.9 45 2 87 60 4 33 160 5.2
12 Stuart, Leiya 5-0 63 12.6 8-15 .533 3-6 .500 1-2 .500 3 5 8 1.6 7 0 4 5 1 1 20 4.0
03 Wells, Sarah 29-1 519 17.9 27-72 .375 3-21 .143 26-34 .765 41 105 146 5.0 47 0 30 36 17 32 83 2.9
11 Smith, Maddy 13-7 147 11.3 11-41 .268 4-18 .222 5-6 .833 2 17 19 1.5 13 0 7 5 2 2 31 2.4
10 Vito, Bella 21-0 235 11.2 21-49 .429 0-5 .000 7-8 .875 20 34 54 2.6 17 0 9 12 4 14 49 2.3
02 Dizon, Aryana 26-0 198 7.6 18-53 .340 0-2 .000 10-18 .556 11 33 44 1.7 33 0 8 19 16 10 46 1.8
21 Myklebust, Maria 23-0 228 9.9 15-48 .313 3-17 .176 3-4 .750 8 13 21 0.9 14 0 5 11 0 3 36 1.6
22 McDonald, Marissa 4-0 12 3.0 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1.0
44 Whiteside, Carly 8-0 37 4.6 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 3-4 .750 1 6 7 0.9 2 0 2 2 0 1 5 0.6
25 Settelmeyer , Abby 2-1 2 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6225 200.8 718-1720 .417 171-539 .317 299-409 .731 300 749 1049 33.8 431 4 438 435 131 231 1906 61.48
Opponents 6185 199.5 632-1720 .367 131-506 .259 289-392 .737 370 733 1103 35.6 474 5 295 508 106 211 1684 54.32

Team Statistics UVM OPP
SCORING 1906 1684
    Points Per Game 61.5 54.3
    Scoring Margin 7.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 718-1720 632-1720
    Field Goal Pct .417 .367
3 POINT FG-ATT 171-539 131-506
    3PT FG Pct .317 .259
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 4.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 299-409 289-392
    FT Pct .731 .737
    FT Made Per Game 9.6 9.3
REBOUNDS 1049 1103
    Rebounds Per Game 33.8 35.6
    Rebounds Margin -1.8 –
ASSISTS 438 295
    Assists Per Game 14.1 9.5
TURNOVERS 435 508
    Turnovers Per Game 14.0 16.4
    Turnovers Margin 2.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.6
STEALS 231 211
    Steals Per Game 7.5 6.8
BLOCKS 131 106
    Blocks Per Game 4.2 3.4
ATTENDANCE 7,943 11,147
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-496 14-796
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-290

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total

Vermont 1906

Oppo
nent
s 376 410 426

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/21 MERRIMACK W 87-57 454
11/13/21 vs American L 61-68 290
11/14/21 at Marist L 50-67 1,411
11/20/21 at Navy L 51-55 162
11/27/21 BROWN W 79-46 557
11/28/21 BUCKNELL L 53-68 406
12/03/21 LIU W 52-51 420
12/05/21 LOYOLA CHICAGO W 72-62 422
12/08/21 DARTMOUTH W 64-46 589
12/19/21 at Massachusetts L 63-68 1,739
12/21/21 at Bryant W 61-45 500

* 12/30/21 MAINE L 58-64 605
* 01/05/22 at New Hampshire W 60-37 185
* 01/12/22 at Stony Brook L 59-65 554
* 01/15/22 UMBC W 69-36 399
* 01/19/22 NJIT W 71-49 403
* 01/21/22 HARTFORD W 77-60 360
* 01/23/22 at Hartford W 71-44 71
* 01/26/22 STONY BROOK L 63-71 400
* 01/30/22 at Maine L 37-58 1,010
* 02/02/22 at NJIT W 56-30 203
* 02/05/22 UMASS LOWELL W 56-55 925
* 02/09/22 at Binghamton W 47-34 1,028
* 02/12/22 at Albany (NY) L 52-54 824
* 02/14/22 ALBANY (NY) W 63-55 327
* 02/16/22 NEW HAMPSHIRE W 61-58 397
* 02/19/22 at UMBC W 59-47 414
* 02/23/22 BINGHAMTON W 65-60 571
* 02/26/22 at UMass Lowell W 64-44 2,314

03/05/22 BINGHAMTON W 71-63 708
03/08/22 at Albany (NY) L 54-67 732

* = Conference game



2021-2022 University of Vermont Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 7-2   Away: 6-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Utterback, Emma 18-18 591 32.8 101-235 .430 5-18 .278 57-81 .704 16 51 67 3.7 39 0 70 34 5 24 264 14.7
24 Olson, Anna 18-17 558 31.0 90-164 .549 0-3 .000 41-54 .759 38 70 108 6.0 47 1 23 51 23 17 221 12.3
05 Larkins, Josie 18-18 572 31.8 73-182 .401 43-115 .374 15-17 .882 10 52 62 3.4 34 0 41 38 5 22 204 11.3
33 Richason, Delaney 18-18 545 30.3 60-149 .403 19-62 .306 26-38 .684 22 56 78 4.3 31 1 27 24 23 20 165 9.2
14 Gilwee, Catherine 18-17 513 28.5 30-101 .297 18-64 .281 8-11 .727 12 36 48 2.7 28 1 49 39 2 25 86 4.8
03 Wells, Sarah 18-1 359 19.9 19-50 .380 3-19 .158 13-17 .765 28 82 110 6.1 25 0 26 24 13 23 54 3.0
10 Vito, Bella 14-0 176 12.6 17-38 .447 0-2 .000 7-8 .875 19 24 43 3.1 15 0 8 10 4 8 41 2.9
02 Dizon, Aryana 16-0 119 7.4 12-36 .333 0-1 .000 7-12 .583 5 13 18 1.1 20 0 6 12 8 5 31 1.9
22 McDonald, Marissa 3-0 10 3.3 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1.3
21 Myklebust, Maria 13-0 133 10.2 6-22 .273 2-10 .200 1-2 .500 5 7 12 0.9 10 0 3 8 0 2 15 1.2
11 Smith, Maddy 2-0 14 7.0 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 1.5 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1.0
44 Whiteside, Carly 4-0 8 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.3
25 Settelmeyer , Abby 2-1 2 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 410-984 .417 90-296 .304 178-246 .724 186 425 611 33.9 252 3 253 254 84 146 1088 60.44
Opponents 3600 200.0 334-943 .354 71-287 .247 182-241 .755 203 409 612 34.0 277 4 150 309 58 126 921 51.17

Team Statistics UVM OPP
SCORING 1088 921
    Points Per Game 60.4 51.2
    Scoring Margin 9.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 410-984 334-943
    Field Goal Pct .417 .354
3 POINT FG-ATT 90-296 71-287
    3PT FG Pct .304 .247
    3PT Made Per Game 5.0 3.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 178-246 182-241
    FT Pct .724 .755
    FT Made Per Game 9.9 10.1
REBOUNDS 611 612
    Rebounds Per Game 33.9 34.0
    Rebounds Margin -0.1 –
ASSISTS 253 150
    Assists Per Game 14.1 8.3
TURNOVERS 254 309
    Turnovers Per Game 14.1 17.2
    Turnovers Margin 3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.5
STEALS 146 126
    Steals Per Game 8.1 7.0
BLOCKS 84 58
    Blocks Per Game 4.7 3.2
ATTENDANCE 4,387 6,603
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-487 9-734
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Vermont 259 278 282 269 1088
Opponents 209 239 227 246 921

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/30/21 MAINE L 58-64 605
01/05/22 at  New Hampshire W 60-37 185
01/12/22 at  Stony Brook L 59-65 554
01/15/22 UMBC W 69-36 399
01/19/22 NJIT W 71-49 403
01/21/22 HARTFORD W 77-60 360
01/23/22 at  Hartford W 71-44 71
01/26/22 STONY BROOK L 63-71 400
01/30/22 at  Maine L 37-58 1010
02/02/22 at  NJIT W 56-30 203
02/05/22 UMASS LOWELL W 56-55 925
02/09/22 at  Binghamton W 47-34 1028
02/12/22 at  Albany (NY) L 52-54 824
02/14/22 ALBANY (NY) W 63-55 327
02/16/22 NEW HAMPSHIRE W 61-58 397
02/19/22 at  UMBC W 59-47 414
02/23/22 BINGHAMTON W 65-60 571
02/26/22 at  UMass Lowell W 64-44 2314


